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ANTARI HZ-350 HAZE MACHINE
INTRODUCTION
Thank you for choosing Antari HZ-350 Haze Machine. Prior to use, it is suggested to read
the instructions carefully and thoroughly. By following the instructions listed in this user
manual, you can look forward to the best haze effect and the most reliable performance of
your Antari HZ-350 Hazer for years to come.

Please follow these operation and safety instructions to ensure a long
and safe life for your HZ-350.

DANGER OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
 Keep this device dry.
 Use grounded electrical outlet. Prior to use, make sure that the unit is installed at the

rated voltage.
 Always unplug the hazer before filling haze fluid.
 Turn off or unplug when not in use.
 This machine is not water-proof. If moisture, water, or haze fluid gets inside the

housing, immediately unplug the unit. After unplugging, wipe the unit with dry clothe
and leave the unit stand still for a while. If any problem while use again, please contact
a service technician or your ANTARI dealer.

DANGER OF BURN
 No user serviceable and modifiable parts inside. Do not disassemble the housing and

do any modification; otherwise damage of the device or danger of burn may be
caused.

 For adult use only. Hazer must be installed out of the reach of children.  Never leave
the unit running unattended.

 Position the hazer in well-ventilated area. Please leave at least 20cm spaces
surrounding the machine.

 Never aim the machine at open flames or close to flammable articles.
 Never add flammable liquids of any kind (oil, gas, perfume) to the haze fluid.
 Use only dealer recommended genuine Antari haze fluid (HZL). Please do not use any

other liquid which may cause erosion of inner parts.
 If your Antari HZ-350 Hazer fails to work properly, stop using immediately. Contact

!



4

you’re your Antari dealer first. Drain all hazer liquid from the tank either by placing the
machine up side down or by hazing out the haze fluid left in the tank, pack the unit
securely (preferably with the original packing material), and return it to your ANTARI
dealer for service.

 Please note that before sending the machine for transporting purpose, make sure the
haze fluid tank is empty.

Pay attention to all warning labels, signs and instructions printed on the
exterior of your Antari Hazer

UNPACKING & INSPECTION
Open the shipping carton and check that all equipment necessary to operate the machine
have arrived intact. Before beginning initial setup of your ANTARI HZ-350 Hazer, make sure
that there is no evident damage caused by transportation. In the event of that the unit's
housing or cable is damaged, do not plug it nor use it until contacting your Antari dealer for
assistance.

HAZE FLUID FILLING & POWER ON
1. Place the unit on a flat surface.  Plug power cord into a grounded electrical outlet.
2. Remove the fluid tank cap and pour the Antari Haze Fluid into the tank slowly and

carefully to avoid overfilling. Otherwise, the haze fluid may be overfilled and damage
the machine. Basically, after refilling 1 liter of haze fluid you have to stop and check the
tank. Make sure the fluid level does not exceed the indicator outside the housing.

3. Please use only dealer-recommended high-quality haze fluid. Any other types of fluids
4. may cause health hazard and damage to the unit.  Use of any other fluids may void

warranty.
5. Set the power switch to “ON” on the rear of the machine. Make sure that the red

indicator light is on.

TRANSMITTER REGISTRATION
After powering on, the LCD screen will show sequentially “Antari HZ-350”, “Version 1.0”
and then “Wireless Setup…”. Press button “A” on the transmitter(s) to register when see
“Wireless Setup…” is on. There are around 15 seconds for finishing the registration of the
transmitter(s). Once registration is completed, the LCD screen will blink and beep. The LCD
screen will finally show “Wireless Setup.OK” once the 15 seconds ends. Up to 5
transmitters are allowed to be registered with one HZ-350. The included transmitter has
been registered with the machine before shipment and can be directly operated without any
start-up setting. Therefore, the registration is only needed before use of new W-1.

!
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Note: Transmitter registration must be completed within 15 seconds or HZ-350 has to be
power on again for next registration.

LCD CONTROL OPERATION
After transmitter(s) registration time ends, LCD screen will then show “Ready To Haze”.
Now the machine is ready for operating.

FUNCTIONS SETTING
Press Menu button for setting different functions per sequence as below.

Interval Set To set the interval time under timer mode by pressing Up/Timer and
Down/On buttons (5 to 200 seconds).

Duration Set To set the duration time under timer mode by pressing Up/Timer and
Down/On buttons (5 to 200 seconds).

DMX512 Add. To set the DMX channel under DMX control mode by pressing Up/Timer
And Down/On buttons (1 to 512 channels).

Wireless ON To activate/terminate the wireless control system by pressing Up/Timer
and Down/On buttons (ON/OFF). When wireless control system is
activated, letter “W” will be showed under main screen display “Ready To
Haze”. Once the wireless control system is terminated then the letter “W”
will disappear accordingly.

Quick Start To activate/terminate quick start function by pressing Up/Timer and
Down/On buttons (ON/OFF). Once Quick Start function is on, the
output job under timer or continuous output (LCD/W-1/DMX) mode
terminated by power off will be directly resumed after power on again.
When the unit is power off not under output mode then the LCD screen will
resume to “Ready To Haze” main screen display directly.

Ready To
Haze
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OUTPUT UNDER TIMER MODE
Press Up/Timer button to execute the interval/duration timing set and press Stop
to stop.

OUTPUT UNDER CONTINUOUS OUTPUT MODE
Press Down/On button to output continuously until Stop button is pressed.

REMOTE CONTROL OPERATION
W-1:The wireless remote control W-1 consists of a transmitter equipped with two buttons
for fog on and off, and a receiver pre-attached to HZ-350.

* Transmitter

With the transmitter it is possible to emit fog via radio over a distance of up to 50 meters.
The transmitter is compatible to any receiver of HZ-350 and can control an unlimited
number of machines in parallel. Press the button “A”, to emit fog. As control, the LED on the
transmitter is lit. To stop the fog output, press the button “B”.

* Receiver

The receiver is tested and built in HZ-350. Please do not try to remove it. The receiver
responds to up to 5 different transmitters that are registered with the machine. The included
transmitter has been registered with the machine before shipment. It can be directly
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operated without any start-up setting.

Battery change on the transmitter
If the range of the transmitter decreases, the battery is probably exhausted and must be
replaced. For this purpose, take off the housing cover and remove the used battery. Insert a
fresh 12 V battery, and refit the housing cover.

HC-1(Optional): 10 meter wired multi-function remote controller with 1/4” stereo plug.

Red Button – Control ON/OFF
By having the red button pressed, HC-1 is activated and ready for using. The red indicator
light will be on whenever HC-1 is on.
Green Button – Haze
Keep the green button pressed; the unit will output continuously. Release the button to
stop.
Yellow Button – Timer ON/OFF
Duration and Interval Knobs
Press the yellow button to activate the timer function for the knobs DURATION and
INTERVAL located on the top of the controller. Adjust the interval between each haze
emission (within the range from 10 to 200 seconds) by means of the INTERVAL control
knob. Adjust the duration of each haze emission (within the range from 5 to 100 seconds)
by means of the DURATION control knob.
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DMX CONTROL OPERATION
HZ-350 has on-board DMX control and the addressing is via LCD control panel. HZ-350
uses 1 channel to control on/off operation. The channel has a value range from 0 to 255.
The on/off function can also be programmed with a DMX controller or DMX control software
used by lighting and effects operator.
Channel A

11-255 = ON

0-10 = OFF

If the value of channel A is set between 0 to 10, the unit is off.
While the value is set between 11 to 255, the unit is on.

Note: Once DMX cable is connected to the unit, then the LCD control panel, W-1
transmitter and HC-1 controller connected cannot be used.

CAUTION

Never drink haze fluid.  If feel sick after ingesting in any case, call the
doctor immediately.  If haze fluid comes in contact with skin or eyes,
rinse thoroughly with cold water.

- The fan located at the rear of the machine is set to stop 60 seconds after the output is
terminated for the purpose of radiating. Thus it is advised to power off the machine after the
termination of fan.

- If you have followed the above operation steps, and you still experience low output,
mechanical noise or no output at all, unplug the unit immediately from the mains. Check the
fluid level, the external fuse, the remote control connection, and the power cable from the
wall. If all of the above appears to be O.K., plug again. If the hazer is still not functional,
discontinue operating otherwise it may result in permanent damage to the unit.  Return the
machine to your Antari dealer. Always drain tank before sending the unit.
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HAZE FLUID
Antari HZL haze fluid was designed for the use with Antari HZ-350. Antari HZL is a
non-toxic solution that produces a pure, translucent haze with extremely long hang time
and low moisture, perfect for HZ-350.

Important: Never mix oil-based and water-based hazer fluids.  Before switching the kind
of haze fluid in use, completely drain the tank to avoid mixing.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Model HZ-350
Power Supply 110~120V AC / 50~60Hz 220~240V AC / 50~60Hz
Power Consumption 315W 345W
Output Volume 2,400 cu.ft / min
Tank Capacity 2.5 liters
Fluid Consumption 21hrs / liter
Weight 14.2kgs
Dimension (LxWxH) mm 491.8 / 273 / 314.5

Approval
This product is in accordance with the R&TTE directive (Radio and Telecommunication
Technical Equipment) of the European Union and falls into equipment Class 1. In all EU
member countries, the operation of this wireless system is generally approved by the
national telecom regulatory authority. The system is license-free. In some countries outside
the EU, the operation of this wireless system may needs to be approved by the national
telecoms regulatory authority.

Please save this user manual carefully
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HZ-350

感謝您選用安特利 HZ-350 特效煙霧機,此機型為一堅固耐用並擁有細緻輸出的特效煙霧機
系列。使用之前，我們建議您先仔細閱讀此說明書，依照使用說明書中的說明來使用可使您

在使用 HZ-350 時既安全又可達到最滿意煙霧效果，另也可使機器的使用壽命更為延長。

避免觸電的安全使用方式

 請保持機器乾燥。

 使用前請小心判定電壓及伏特數，所有機種並應配合接地型插座使用。

 填充煙霧油前，請務必先拔掉插頭。

 不使用時請關機, 或請拔掉電源插頭。

 本產品非防水設計，遇潮濕、浸水或煙霧油滲入時請即刻拔掉插頭、以乾布擦拭乾淨然後

靜置。若再次使用時有任何問題請與您的技術人員或安特利經銷商聯絡。

避免燃燒的安全使用方式

 機器內部並無一般使用者可變動之結構，請勿任意打開上蓋及作任何修改動作，否則可能

造成起火的危險！

 機器僅限成人使用，安裝煙霧機之地點應避免兒童可觸及之處，請勿於無人看顧的情況下

使用。

 請將煙霧機放置於通風良好的地方，為確保良好通風，機器的上方及周圍請務必預留 20
公分的空間。

 請勿將機器對準火焰或靠近易燃物。

 請勿將任何可燃性液體( 例如油脂, 瓦斯, 香水)，加入煙霧油槽中，並請使用前詳細閱讀
說明書。

 請使用代理商所推薦的安特利高品質 HZL煙霧油，任意使用其他煙霧油產品，可能導致內
部零件腐蝕。
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 若您的機器有任何不當運轉情況時，請即刻停止使用並先與您的安特利經銷商聯絡。送至

安特利經銷商處維修前請將煙霧油以機器上下倒置的方式倒出或者持續輸出使煙霧油用

盡，再小心包好本產品(建議以原包裝)。

 請記得在運送或郵寄本產品前，確定油桶中的煙霧油已完全倒出或使用完畢。

: 在使用本機之前，詳細的閱讀一次印刷在機器上蓋板及後背板的警語標示.。

拆除包裝及檢視機器

請打開包裝確認機器運作的所有設備齊全，使用前請檢查是否有任何在運送過程中造成的損

傷，若機器外殼、控制器或電源線有任何損壞，請勿插電使用，並請立即向安特利經銷商聯

絡。

煙霧油的添加及開機

1. 將機器平放在一平坦的位置，將電源線插在有接地的插座上。

2. 打開油桶蓋，小心且慢慢地倒入安特利 HZL煙霧油以免添加過量。否則，過量的煙霧油
可能造成機器的損壞。原則上，每加一公升的煙霧油則應該停下並確認煙霧油量。煙霧

油水平面切勿添加超過標示於機器前方的油量指示刻度。

3. 請使用經銷商推薦的高品質煙霧油。任何其他的煙霧油則可能造成人體健康的危害及機

器的損傷。因使用其他煙霧油所造成的損害不在保固範圍內。

4. 將機器背面的紅色電源按鈕打開並確認紅色電源燈亮起。

無線控制器設定

開機後，機器背面的液晶顯示器則會依序顯示 [Antari HZ-350]、 [Version 1.0] 然後是
[Wireless Setup...]。當看到[Wireless Setup...] 畫面顯示時則按下W-1發射器上的 A鍵來
進行設定。設定時間約為 15秒鐘，當設定完成，液晶顯示器會閃爍並發出嗶嗶聲。設定時間
終了時，液晶顯示器則顯示[Wireless Setup.OK]。一台 HZ-350 最多可紀錄 5 組發射器
(W-1)。隨機附的發射器已於出廠前作好設定，第一次使用不需要再作設定，因此，每一發射
器只需在第一次使用前作設定。

注意: 設定需於設定時間 15秒內完成，否則需再次開機作下一次設定動作。

!
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液晶控制面板操作

對頻時間終了後，液晶顯示器則會顯示主畫面 [Ready To Haze]。此時，機器已可被操作使
用。

功能設定

按選單鍵 來進入不同功能設定畫面依序如下。

Interval Set
設定計時模式下輸出間隔時間。(請按上下鍵 調整從 5至 200秒)
Duration Set
設定計時模式下輸出時間。(請按上下鍵 調整從 5至 200秒)
DMX512 Add.
設定 DMX頻道位址。(請按上下鍵 調整從 1至 512頻道)
Wireless ON
開啟或關閉無線控制系統。(請按上下鍵 調整開啟/關閉)當無線控制系統開啟時，”W”
字母則會在主畫面 [Ready To Haze] 被顯示。而當無線控制系統被關閉時則不顯示。

快速啟動

開啟或關閉快速啟動模式。(請按上下鍵 調整開啟/關閉)當快速啟動模式開啟時，因
關機而終止的輸出無論是計時模式或者持續輸出模式(液晶螢幕控制/無線控制/DMX 控制)將
於開機後直接回復關機前的輸出模式並執行。若關機時非處於輸出狀態則於開機後直接回復

至主畫面”Ready To Haze”。

計時輸出模式

按下計時鍵 來執行設定好的間隔/輸出時間，按下停止鍵 終止計時模式。

持續輸出模式

按下開啟鍵 來進行持續輸出直到按下停止鍵 終止。

Ready To
Haze



13

控制器操作

W -1:無線控制器上有 A/B兩鍵來控制煙霧的輸出及停止。

發射器

透過發射器，可於 50 公尺內的範圍控制煙霧輸出。所有的 W-1 發射器皆可與所有 HZ-350
內建的接收器相容，所以可以同時控制數量無上限的 HZ-350。按下 A 鍵可輸出，輸出時發
射器上的 LED燈亮起。按 B鍵則可終止輸出。

接收器

接收器經測試內建於 HZ-350 機身內，請勿移除。一接收器可與最多五個發射器配對。隨機
附的發射器已於出廠前作好設定，第一次使用不需要再作設定。

發射器的電池更換

當W-1的使用距離逐漸短縮，很可能是電池已消耗怠盡而需更換。作電池的更換，請先將外
殼拆下，將舊電池以 12V新電池換上，將後再將外殼裝回。
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H C-1(選配):10公尺長、¼” 音響接頭之多功能有線控制器

紅色按鈕 – 控制器開啟/關閉
將紅色按鈕按下來啟動 HC-1，當 HC-1被啟動時紅色指示燈同時亮起。

綠色按鈕 – 輸出
按下綠色按鈕則煙霧即持續輸出再按一下綠色按鈕為止。

黃色按鈕 – 計時輸出模式開啟/關閉 ； 輸出時間及間隔旋鈕
按下黃色按鈕來啟動計時輸出模式，用位於控制器上方的輸出時間/間隔兩旋鈕來調整時間設
定。輸出時間範圍為 5至 100秒;間隔時間範圍則為 10至 200秒。

DMX控制操作

HZ-350 有內建 DMX 控制的功能，其 DMX 頻道位址是經由液晶控制面板來調整。HZ-350
僅使用一個頻道位址來控制輸出及關閉。該頻道位址的數值範圍介於 0 至 255。輸出及關閉
功能可經 DMX控制器也可經 DMX控制軟體作設定使用。
A頻道

11-255 = 輸出

0-10 = 關閉

當 A 頻道的數值設定介於 0至 10，機器關閉。而當 A 頻道的數值設定介於 11至 255，則輸出。

注意:當 DM X 是連結的狀態，則液晶控制面板、W -1發射器及 HC-1控制器都無法被使用。
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注意

煙霧油不能飲用，若不慎誤飲且感到不適請立即就醫，若不慎接觸皮膚、眼睛，

請即刻以大量清水清洗。

- 機器後方的風扇將於輸出停止後繼續運轉 60秒以散熱，因此，敬請於風扇停止運轉後再關

機。

- 若以上操作流程皆已遵守，輸出量仍然很低甚至沒有輸出或是噪音很大，則請立即將電源

插頭拔除。確認油量、外部保險絲、控制器的連接以及電源供應。若以上皆無問題，則再次

將插頭插上。假使機器仍無法正常運作，請勿繼續使用以免造成永久性的損害。請聯繫安特

利經銷商將機器運回。寄送前請務必確認油桶中的油已清空。

煙霧油

安特利 HZL為高效能油性煙霧油，搭配 HZ-100 / HZ-350 / HZ-400 / HZ-500等特效煙霧機
使用以輸出高感光度薄透型煙霧。HZL除配方無毒外更可製造出純淨、透光度高、持久且細
緻的煙霧。

: 請勿將油性和水性的煙霧油混合使用，而更換另一種煙霧油使用前請徹底將油桶中的
煙霧油清空以免混合。

機器規格

型號 HZ-350
電壓 110~120V AC / 50~60Hz 220~240V AC / 50~60Hz
功率 315W 345W
輸出量 2,400 cu.ft / min
油桶容量 2.5 liters
油量消耗 21hrs / liter
重量 14.2kgs
尺寸 (長 x寬 x高)m m 491.8 / 273 / 314.5

請妥善保存此說明書

!
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